
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
5 January 2021 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
 

Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 [The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer will then read 

out a list of those invited to the meeting to confirm who is in attendance.] 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed  
 [The Chair will explain how the meeting will proceed, how questions are to be asked 

and any matters of meeting etiquette.] 
 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
3 Apologies  
 

4 Declarations of interest  
 

       PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
       [To give pre-decision scrutiny to the report]. 

 
5 The Vision for School Organisation in Wolverhampton 2020-2022 (Pages 3 - 98) 
 The Panel is asked to note the following: 

 
This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be 
available to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive. 
 
[Bill Hague, Head of Business and Support, to present report] 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel  
5 January 2021 

 

Report title City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-
2022 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre 
Education and Skills 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Director for Children’s Services 

Originating service Children’s Services 

  

Accountable employee Bill Hague Head of Education Business and 
Support Services 

Tel 01902 555100 
Email bill.hague@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Children and Young 
People Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive 
Board 
 

3 December 2020 
 
 
21 December 2020 
 
 

Recommendation for action: 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

Conduct pre-decision scrutiny on the ‘City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-

2022’ strategic policy document and refer comments to Cabinet. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note: 

1. The outcome of external consultation in relation to ‘City of Wolverhampton Education 
Place Planning 2020-2022’ strategic policy document. 

 
2. The impact of the demographic uplift on demand for schools in the City.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3.  The need to identify and develop appropriate solutions to meet anticipated demand for 
primary and secondary educational provision in the future.  
 

4.   That the Regional Schools Commissioner is responsible for determining if academies 
can expand. The Council is not in full control of all the factors relating to the effective and 
timely supply of school places. 

 

 

  

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To review the ‘City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-2022’ strategic 

policy document (please see Appendix 2) prior to seeking Cabinet approval on 20 

January 2020. A copy of the report to Cabinet can be found in Appendix 1. 

1.2 This item being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available to 

call in once a decision is made by the Executive. 

1.3 The comments of the panel will be included in a report presented to Cabinet on 20 

January 2021.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Strategy for school organisation in Wolverhampton outlines the framework for 

decision making regarding primary and secondary school places across the City of 

Wolverhampton. It highlights the impact of demographic uplift on demand for schools 

across the City and the need to identify and develop appropriate solutions to meet 

anticipated demand for primary and secondary educational provision in the future. 

2.2 The document sets out the opportunities, challenges and recommendations for Education 

provision in Wolverhampton.  It is a key feature of the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 

approach to meeting its statutory duties as an advocate for parents and families, 

supporting vulnerable children and championing educational excellence.  It offers a 

framework to guide the future development of the school estate in the City. 

2.3 The Strategy seeks to secure sufficient high-quality school places to improve educational 

outcomes for all pupils across the City. It contains frameworks to support both the 

identification of schools for expansion and, in cases where there is considerable surplus 

capacity, the removal of provision. Surplus places are school places that have not been 

filled. 

2.4 Underpinning the Council’s Our Council Plan, Wolverhampton’s Children, Young People 

and Families Plan 2015-2025 and Wolverhampton Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities Strategy the document details the basic need challenge facing the City and 

outlines the approach adopted by the Council to meet this challenge.    

2.5 The Strategy also details that the Council is not in full control of all factors relating to the 

effective and timely supply of school places. To ensure that the needs of families and 

pupils can continue to be met effectively it may, on occasion, be necessary for the 

Council to adopt a more responsive approach to school place planning. 

2.6 A copy of the ‘City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-2022’, is attached 

as Appendix 2 to this report. 

3.0 Consultation 

3.1 The development of the ‘City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-2022’ 

has been informed by contributions from senior representatives across Education during 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

an internal consultation which ran from 18 March 2020 to 3 April 2020.  Originally 

external consultation was due to take place in June 2020 but due to the impact of COVID 

it was deemed appropriate to delay this until Autumn Term 2020. 

3.2  Following approval from Strategic Executive Board on 8 October 2020 and to support the 
development of the strategy, key external stakeholders were consulted. 

3.3 External consultation commenced on 12 October 2020 until 8 November 2020.  

Consultation sought to obtain view and comments from the following stakeholders:  

 The Headteachers/Principals and Chair of Governors of Infant, Junior, Primary, 
Secondary, Pupil Referral Units, Special Schools and maintained nurseries in 
Wolverhampton 

 Diocesan Authorities 

 Academy Trusts 

 Tr
[...]
t might enable outside agencies to obtain a better insight by being 

co-located. It was noted that the co-location would need to benefit both parties and not as 

part of a cost saving exercise.  It was suggested that repurposing of unused outbuildings 

or former caretakers’ houses could facilitate co-location of services.  Safeguarding and 

logistical arrangements (car parking, staff room space etc.) would need to be considered. 

4.10  Question 9 - Do you agree with the recommendation to review the usage of school sites 

and rationalising the school estate to help meet Council objectives around regeneration, 

housing and climate change? 

Option Total Percent 

Yes 30 57.69% 

No 22 42.31% 

Not Answered 0 0.00% 

 

4.11  Question 10 - Do you have any comments/feedback regarding the review and 

rationalisation of the school estate to help the Council meets its wider objectives? 

There were 19 responses received.   It was highlighted that consideration should be 

given to rationalisation of the school estate, however, concerns around conserving nature 

and wildlife, retaining adequate playing fields and green space for recreation and sports 

was raised. 

4.12  Question 11 - Please provide any further comments you would like to make regarding 

this strategy, stating the section and page number you are referring to. 

 There were 5 responses received.  It was raised that children need to be at the centre of 

decision making and not money, that working in partnership with schools on change 

proposals is essential, and the diversity and quality of the education offer should not be 

reduced. 

5.0 Responses to External Consultation 

5.1 In response to the outcomes of consultation, representatives of the Education 

Department would like to make the following comments: 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

5.2 There is a small number of maintained school sites that house temporary 

accommodation. Corporate Landlord undertake
[...]
inet 
20 January 2021 

 

Report title City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-
2022 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre 
Education and Skills 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Director for Children’s Services 

Originating service Children’s Services 

  

Accountable employee Bill Hague Head of Education Business and 
Support Services 

Tel 01902 555100 
Email bill.hague@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Children and Young 
People Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive 
Board 
Extraordinary Children 
and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel 

3 December 2020 
 
 
18 December 2020 
 
5 January 2021 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the ‘City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-2022’ strategic 

policy document. 

Recommendation(s) for noting: 

The Cabinet is recommended to note: 

1. The outcome of external consultation in relation to ‘City of Wolverhampton Education 
Place Planning 2020-2022’ strategic policy document. 
 

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2. The summary of discussion from the Extraordinary Children, Young People and Families 
Scrutiny Panel on 5 January 2021, regarding the ‘City of Wolverhampton Education 
Place Planning 2020-2022’ strategic policy document. 
 

3. The impact of the demographic uplift on demand for schools in the City.  
 

4.  The need to identify and develop appropriate solutions to meet anticipated demand for 
primary and secondary educational provision in the future.  
 

5.   That the Regional Schools Commissioner is responsible for determining if academies 
can expand. The Council is not in full control of all the factors relating to the effective and 
timely supply of school places.  

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1  This report introduces the School Organisation strategy entitled ‘City of Wolverhampton 

Education Place Planning 2020-2022’ (The Strategy). The paper reports the outcome of 

the external consultation exercise and seeks approval of this strategic policy document. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Strategy for school organisation in Wolverhampton outlines the framework for 

decision making regarding primary and secondary school places across the City of 

Wolverhampton. It highlights the impact of demographic uplift on demand for schools 

across the City and the need to identify and develop appropriate solutions to meet 

anticipated demand for primary and secondary educational provision in the future. 

2.2 The document sets out the opportunities, challenges and recommendations for Education 

provision in Wolverhampton.  It is a key feature of the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 

approach to meeting its statutory duties as an advocate for parents and families, 

supporting vulnerable children and championing educational excellence.  It offers a 

framework to guide the future development of the school estate in the City. 

2.3 The Strategy seeks to secure sufficient high-quality school places to improve educational 

outcomes for all pupils across the City. It contains frameworks to support both the 

identification of schools for expansion and, in cases where there is considerable surplus 

capacity, the removal of provision. Surplus places are school places that have not been 

filled. 

2.4 Underpinning the Council’s Our Council Plan, Wolverhampton’s Children, Young People 

and Families Plan 2015-2025 and Wolverhampton Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities Strategy the document details the basic need challenge facing the City and 

outlines the approach adopted by the Council to meet this challenge.    

2.5 The Strategy also details that the Council is not in full control of all factors relating to the 

effective and timely supply of school places.
[...]
ents/feedback regarding the ambition for any new 

buildings to be environmentally friendly to support the Council’s carbon neutral aim? 

 There were 14 responses received.  It was highlighted that any future design features 

need to be sustainable and that consideration needs to be given to the financial 

consequences for schools if environmentally friendly methods cost more to maintain and 

run than traditional methods.  It was noted that everyone has a duty to reduce carbon 

emissions, ensure health and safety of children, staff and teachers.  It was highlighted 

that schools that are environmentally friendly set a good example to pupils and helps 

children understand how we can all do our part to help the environment when making 

changes to provision.  

4.8  Question 7 - Do you agree with identifying opportunities for strengthening multiagency 

working through co-location of services and schools? 

Option Total Percent  

Yes 46 88.46%  

No 6 11.54%  

Not Answered 0 0.00%  

 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.9  Question 8 - Do you have any comments/feedback regarding the co-location of services 

and schools? 

 There were 10 responses received.  It was highlighted that multi-agency work is vital in 

schools as it allows easier access to families which achieves better outcomes for both 

children and families, it might enable outside agencies to obtain a better insight by being 

co-located. It was noted that the co-location would need to benefit both parties and not as 

part of a cost saving exercise.  It was suggested that repurposing of unused outbuildings 

or former caretakers’ houses could facilitate co-location of services.  Safeguarding and 

logistical arrangements (car parking, staff room space etc.) would need to be considered. 

4.10  Question 9 - Do you agree with the recommendation to review the usage of school sites 

and rationalising the school estate to help meet Council objectives around regeneration, 

housing and climate change? 

Option Total Percent 

Yes 30 57.69% 

No 22 42.31% 

Not Answered 0 0.00% 

 

4.11  Question 10 - Do you have any comments/feedback regarding the review and 

rationalisation of the school estate to help the Council meets its wider objectives? 

There were 19 responses received.   It was highlighted that consideration should be 

given to rationalisation of the school estate, however, concerns around conserving nature 

and wildlife, retaining adequate playing fields and green space for recreation and sports 

was raised. 

4.12  Question 11 - Please provide any further comments you would like to make regarding 

this strategy, stating the section and page number you are referring to. 

 There were 5 responses received.  It was raised that children need to be at the centre of 

decision making and not money, that working in partnership with schools on change 

proposals is essential, and the diversity and quality of the education offer should not be 

reduced. 

5.0 Responses to External Consultation 

5.1 In response to the outcomes of consultation, representatives of the Education 

Department would like to make the following comments: 

5.2 There is a small number of maintained school sites that house temporary 

accommodation. Corporate Landlord undertake an annual capital investment programme 

which is based on condition data as collected from commissioned surveys with the 

appropriate improvement works then prioritised and undertaken. Education will seek 

support from Corporate Landlord to identify specific issues relating to temporary 

accommodation to ensure that this provision continues to be fit for purpose.   

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

5.3 The aforementioned annual review undertaken by Corporate Landlord will help identify 

the schools with the greatest backlog of required building works, which may then assist 

when determining which maintained school buildings shoul
[...]
 choice, increased travel times, 
and increased class sizes. However, too many surplus places can lead 
to the inefficient use of resources.  

When allocating basic need funding to Local Authorities central 
government operate a level of 2% surplus. Historical patterns of in year 
growth have seen increases in pupil numbers in excess of this 2%.    
There is a balance to be found between investment in school places, 
supporting schools with low pupil numbers and meeting parental 
preference.  

 

 Page 37



City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

Executive Summary

We recommend that a school place is available within a maximum 
walking distance of two miles (for a child under 8 years old) and up to a 
maximum of three miles (for a child over 8). To ensure that pupils can 
access a local school and that travel times are reasonable.  

An annual dialogue continues between representatives of Education and 
Transportation to review school access routes and citywide 
transportation requirements. 

 

 

1.8 Cross Border Movement 
One of the key factors influencing demand for school places in the City, 
particularly in secondary schools, is the cross-border movement of 
students. It is essential that we monitor trends in the number of pupils 
educated in Wolverhampton residing outside of the City (imports) 
against those pupils educated outside of the City residing in 
Wolverhampton (exports). 

Over the last two years in Wolverhampton the difference between 
imports and exports to the City has narrowed. Although the City of 
Wolverhampton has remained a net exporter of pupils, the number of 
imports into the City has increased against a decreasing number of 
exports. This indicates that schools within Wolverhampton have 
become increasingly popular with pupils residing both within the  
City and outside of its borders. This shift is particularly prevalent within 
the secondary sector, with a significant reduction in the net exports 
since 2015.  

In terms

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 5 January 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cyril Randles 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

 
 

Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Bill Hague Head of Business and Support Services 
Emma Bennett 
Martin Stevens 
Julia Cleary 

Director of Children and Adult Services 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Rita Potter, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and advised it was 
being live streamed to the press and public. Cllr Potter advised that she was not 
expecting any exempt or restricted items on the agenda. A recording of the meeting 
would be available for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date.  
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
Cllr Potter explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking 
questions and reminded everyone that microphones should be muted and cameras 
off, unless they have been invited to speak. 

Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, confirmed the list of people in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

3 Apologies 

Councillor Beverley Momenabadi declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda 5 as a 
Governor of Bilston Primary School. 

 
4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 
The following members of the panel declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 5. 
 

5 The Vision for School Organisation in Wolverhampton 2020-2022 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, introduced the 
report and explained that the Local Authority has a duty to provide a sufficient 
number of appropriate places for all the children who wish to be educated in 
Wolverhampton. The Cabinet Member commented on the challenges to achieving 
this as a result of legislative changes which have led to the introduction of free 
schools, academies schools over the years. As a result, the Local Authority has had 
to adopt a much more subtle process of negotiation and consultation with the various 
educational providers working in the City. The Cabinet Member commented on the 
difficulty in preparing the report and praised the contributions which have required a 
whole department effort to complete. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the importance of having correct data to inform 
planning decisions and the document gives the framework needed to ensure that 
children of all ages and abilities have a school place available to them whilst at the 
same time helping to maintain a healthy school environment. The Cabinet Member 
commented on the predicted increase in the demand for school places in the future 
and work being planned to meet the need for places as detailed in the document. 
 

The Cabinet Member commented on the work done to consult with a wide range of 
organisations in the preparation of the document that was considered to be fit for 
purpose to ensure that over the next few years that the Local Authority has the right 
number of spaces in the right places. 
 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support, introduced the report and briefed 
the panel on the key points of the report and the main findings from the responses to 
the consultation. The Head of School Business and Support advised that the 
document is the latest iteration of the school place planning strategy for the City.  
 
The document was being presented for pre-decision scrutiny and comment before 
the report is presented to Cabinet for approval at a meeting on 20 January 2021.  
 
Cabinet will be asked to note the outcomes of the external consultation and the 
impact of demographic uplift on the demand for future school places and the need to 
identify and develop appropriate solutions to meet anticipated demand. The 
consultation started on the 18 March 2020 to gather views from key partners. 
 
The Head of School Business and Support advised the panel that the Council is not 
in full control of all the factors in meeting the demand for school places and 
commented on the role of Regional Schools Commissioner in the process. 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=2256


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The Head of School Business and Support commented that the strategy also covers 
the closure of schools as well. The Head of Business Support commented that the 
strategy will help to deliver an inclusive education system in the City and expressed 
the commitment to meet the needs of children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities 
 
The consultation received 52 responses which was much higher than the previous 
consultation which had only 25 responses. The Head of School Business and 
Support commented on the changes made to the strategy document in response to 
Government announcements on capital funding for schools rebuilding programmes.  
The aim is to be in the position where the Local Authority can readily react to any 
opportunities that may arise to secure funding for either rebuilding existing schools or 
the building of new schools in the City. 
 
The Head of School Business and Support advised the panel of the plan to publish 
an annual review of the condition and suitability of temporary accommodation in 
maintained schools. There is a small number of temporary buildings used for 
teaching still within the city in varying conditions and some which have fallen into 
disrepair. The Head of School Business and Support added that while some are 
relatively new there are some of that will start costing money in order to be kept in an 
appropriate condition. The plan is to undertake an annual condition review survey of 
temporary buildings and to use this with information provided nationally by DFE 
which has a scheduled timetable for undertaking a building condition survey. There 
was concern expressed about the time taken by Government to produce their report 
and also that it was considered to be subjective and tended to rely on repairs and 
maintenance reports. 

The Head of School Business and Support commented on the commitment to 
develop environmentally friendly school buildings and cited examples of eco-friendly 
primary schools that are more energy efficient. A local primary school is due to open 
in the City which will be first passivhaus school of this type in the country to be built 
this way and a good news story. 

The Local Authority is keen that any new school builds or any large expansions in the 
City are also environmentally friendly and developed using modern methods of 
construction to meet passivhaus standards. 

The panel were advised that a new free school is due to open in 2022. This school 
will be a two-form entry primary school in the Wednesfield South Ward. A meeting 
has been arranged with Ward Councillors tomorrow just to update them on the 
proposals 

The Head of School Business and Support commented on the need to have strong 
working relationships between schools and the City and also between the different 
council services in particular children services.  

The panel were briefed on panel on a pilot project which will involve the co-location 
of social workers in a school which is expected to make better use of land and 
building assets. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Head of School Business and Support commented on a recommendation in the 
document to review the usage of school sites and rationalising the school estate to 
help the Council meet its climate change objectives.  The point was made that the 
policy would not be about taking land from schools but having professional 
conversations with schools around land that is not being used and which is over and 
above what the current guidelines require. This is; however, a longer-term aspiration 
and will be discussed further with colleagues across the Council. 

The Head of School Business and Support commented on charts in the report which 
showed the movement of pupils between Wolverhampton and areas outside at both 
primary and secondary school levels. There charts showed a closing of gap in recent 
years between parent wanting to send their children to schools neighbouring 
authorities rather than apply to local schools. This change reflects the improving 
educational performance of schools in the City.  
 
The Head of School Business and Support commented on the graph in the report 
which shows growth in primary school which will need action being taken in future 
years to make sure the local authority is providing sufficient school places.  
The increased demand for primary school places has impacted on the projected 
demand for secondary school places which peaks in 2022. The Head of School 
Business and Support commented on the work being done to produce sufficient 
school places for 2022 and the criteria that would be applied when deciding which 
schools should be expanded. 
 
The Local Authority has a responsibility for spending public money and it is important 
to make sure that any schemes provide value for money and are located in areas of 
high demand and can meet the needs of existing communities and those of emerging 
communities in the future. The document will be used as a framework for introducing 
extra school places.   
 

The panel were invited to comment on the report and make any recommendations as 
appropriate. The panel queried for process for approving the establishment of an 
academy. The Head of School Business and Support responded that following 
legislative changes and advised that any schools must either be an academy or a 
free school and explained the process. The Local Authority cannot build any new 
maintained schools. In recent years the introduction of new schools has been done 
with the creation of free schools which are centrally funded. In this situation, local 
authorities would be expected to find a site for the school 
 
The panel welcomed the focus in the report in delivering  quality education and 
expressed concern about expanding schools that are not performing well and wanted 
assurance that school educational performance and quality of provision would be 
among factors considered and not just the opportunity to increase the number of 
places to meet demand. The Head of School Business and Support reassured the 
panel of the commitment in the strategy to creating high-quality school places. 
 
The panel welcomed the initiative in the report to co-locate different services and the 
current pilot to locate social workers in secondary schools. The panel requested a 
more detailed report to a future meeting of the panel to include feedback from both 
the social workers teachers and pupils at those schools where the pilots happening 
to understand the successes and challenges. Emma Bennett, Director of Children's 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

and Adult Service, agreed to the request and suggested that a report could be 
presented to the panel in September 2021. 
 

The Director of Children's and Adult Service advised the panel that Wolverhampton 
was selected as one of number of pilot areas across the country to trial the scheme. 
In the scheme there are social workers placed in six secondary schools, and then 
another six schools that will be used as comparators. The scheme has been running 
since October 2020.  
 
The panel queried the reference in the report about the use of land around schools to 
build extra provision and the limits that would be applied. The Head of School 
Business and Support explained the policy and offered reassurance that the policy 
would not mean using all the available space around a school when planning a 
school expansion. The overall viability of the proposed expansion would be 
considered and there is a commitment to maintaining green space areas around 
schools. There are some sites in the City that have huge amounts of land that are in 
excess of the school’s needs, which could be used other purposes, but any decision 
would also need to fit with the overall school expansion strategy. 
 
The panel were queried whether the service had employees or external people with 
the necessary skills and experience to successfully deliver the expansion of school 
places to meet the expected increase in demand. The Head of School Business and 
Support reassured the panel that the service has access to the necessary expertise 
internally and where necessary externally to deliver the programme. The service has 
successfully provided sufficient school places of high quality in the past. 

The panel discussed the issue of the recommendation in the document that a school 
place is available within a maximum walking distance of two miles (for a child under 8 
years old) and up to a maximum of three miles (for a child over 8). To ensure that 
pupils can access a local school and that travel times are reasonable. The panel 
queried when decisions are made about increasing the number of places at a school 
if consideration is given to any transport issues such as the frequency of bus service 
for children and bus routes available to them that may already be an issue before it is 
agreed. The Head of School Business and Support reassured the panel the travel 
and accessibility issues are factors that will be considered when planning for schools 
and explained the work done to try to ensure that pupils have access to schools 
within a reasonable distance. The Head of School Business and Support accepted 
the challenges presented to young people as a result of changes to bus service 
routes across the City. The ongoing challenge for the service is to have outstanding 
education for everybody in the City and making what is on offer at primary and 
secondary levels as good as it can possibly be. 

The panel queried the response from schools to the issues caused by the response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact on partnership working. The Head of 
School Business and Support commented on the positive response from schools and 
the praised how well schools are working together across the City to respond to the 
various challenges. The Head of School Business and Support commented on the 
positive partnership working relationships between schools and the Local Authority.  

The panel welcomed the report and supported the recommendations detailed in the 
City of Wolverhampton Education Place Planning 2020-2022’ strategic policy 
document and refer report.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel wanted to place on record their congratulations to Cllr Momemabadi on 
her award as Young Councillor of the Year by the LGIU national award in November 
2020. 

Resolved: 
 
1. The panel agreed that the minutes of the panel meeting be submitted to Cabinet 

for their consideration. 
2. The panel agreed to receive a report on the national project which is trialling the 

co-location of social workers within schools to a meeting September 2021. 

 


